Quarterly Issues-Programs List Station: KWRQ-FM Quarter: Four Year: 2022
Date Time Program Guest(s) Representing Issue
10/3 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley None Oktoberfest and
Harvest Festival
10/4  8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Vance Bryce and Kay Marchionne, Graham County Chamber New business opening,
Mike Kranpitz, Janet Alder of Commerce, JJ's Car Wash,  Medicare open
Rock Island Investments enrollment
10/5 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Heather Duke, Skip Hewitt, Bayacan, NatureSweet Yes on 401
Bryant Ambelang Tomatoes
10/6  8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Victoria Silva, Elizabeth Henley Safford City-Graham County Halloween Carnival,
Library Dinosaur Days
10/7 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Sarah Sayles Gila Watershed Partnership Natural plant sale
10/10 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Jose Luis Cruz Rivera Northern Arizona Arizona Attainment
University Alliance
10/11 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Maiya Block Ngaybe University of Arizona College of Public
Health Texting System
10/12 8:30-9 a.m. Voice of the Valley Rosa Contreras, Morgan Graham County Health Caregiver workshops
Hartford Department, Alzheimer’s
Association
10/13 8:30-9a.m. Voice of the Valley Stephanie Nabor Southeastern Arizona Medicare Open

Community Unique Services

Enrollment



10/14

10/17
10/18

10/19

10/20

10/21

10/24

10/25

10/26

10/27

10/28

10/31
11/1

11/2

11/3

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Sherry Brady, Corby Johnson

Kirsten Engel
Brooke Curley, Kay Marchione
Matt Hoshal

Brianna Morris

Clint Woods

None
Sonia Gashon, Dustin Todd

Brooke Curley

None

Chris Gibbs, Marion Hastings
Bonnie Briscoe, Carson Richins,
Brooklyn Dorr, Laethan Nelson

Jeff Czady, Jeff Morris

Vance Bryce, Brooke Curley, Sean

Wenham

George Khalaf, Vance Bryce

Leslie Talley, Araceli Moreno

First United Methodist
Church

Candidate for Congress
Graham County Chamber of
Commerce, City of Safford
GFWC Woman’s Club of
Safford

Eastern Arizona Museum and

Historical Society

Rural Water Assurance
Graham County Chamber of

Commerce

Safford Lions Club

Gila Valley Daughters of the
Revolution

VFW Post 10385

Graham County Chamber of

Commerce, Freeport-McMoRan

No on 401, Yes on 401

Safford Library

Annual Coat Drive

2022 Election
Harvest Festival and
Oktoberfest
Business Women'’s
Showcase

Fright at the Museum

Alex Jones verdict
Willcox AMA vote
Pima Halloween
Carnival

Voter intimidation
PowWow

Scholarship winners

BBQ Rib Throwdown

Economic development

Graham County Prop
401

Dinosaur Days



11/4
11/7

11/8
11/9

11/15

11/16
11/17

11/18

11/21

11/22

11/23

11/28
11/29

11/30

12/1

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Chris Gibbs

Stephanie Nabor, Elaine Hayes-
Beckett

Jeff Henley, Terrill Goseyun

Vance Bryce

Brittany Hernandez, Desiree Schnell

Brianna Morris

Irene Schmoller

Chris Gibbs
Jason Brimhall

Kay Marchione, Pete Guana

None

Sarah Sayles

Brenda Christiansen, Brad Bastien
Melissa Welker

Patti Wren, Chalene Preston

Lesley Talley, Victoria Silva

Safford Lions Club
Southeastern Arizona
Community Unique Services
EAC Art Department
Graham County Chamber of
Commerce

Graham County Chamber of
Commerce, Josie James Co
GFWC Woman’s Club of
Our Neighbor’s Farm and
Pantry

Safford Lions Club

City of Safford

Graham County Chamber of

Commerce, LifeLine Ambulance

Gila Watershed Partnership
The Church of Jesus Christ of
Latter-day Saints

EAC Monster Exchange

Safford Library

Field of Honor

Senior Center Activities

Portraits of Culture

2023 Election

Pink Friday

Purse Auction
Elementary School
Food Drive
Cowboy Christmas
Utility costs

Toys for Tots

Cochise County Election
Certification
Giving Tuesday

Giving Machines

Pamper Me Ladies
Night Out
If/Tem Girls in STEM



12/2
12/5

12/6

12/7

12/8

12/9

12/12

12/13

12/14

12/15
12/16

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Jamie Embick

Jason Baca, Ruben Baca

Vance Bryce, Taylor Banks, Jenna

Ferrin, Vaughn Grant

Kathy Grimes, Tim Linden

Debbie Dorman, Thelma Willians

Kay Marchione, Ayumi Hanoka,

Shelby Jones

Denise Benton, Amanda Patterson

Kay Marchione, Kailie McLain, April

Kirsten Garcia-Hernandez, Angie

Bush

Martin

Darwin Weech, Clint Woods

City of Safford

House of Hope Sober

Living Facility, Recovery Angels
Graham County Chamber of
Commerce, Safford Downtown
Association, Country Financial
Graham County Substance
Abuse Coalition, Ill Counties
Distributing

Mt. Graham Safe House
Graham County Chamber of
Commerce, Mohave Cannabis
Club

United Way of Graham and
Greenlee Counties

Graham County Chamber of
Commerce, Lighthouse
Medical Center

Girl Scouts of Southern
Arizona

T-Mobile

Eastern Arizona Museum

And Historical Scoiety

Angel Wish Tree
Blanket and Coat
Drive

Light Parade

Designated Driver

Domestic violence

Cannabis sales

Grant opportunities

Infusion health

services

Volunteer
opportunities
Hometown Grant

Holiday Boutique



12/19

12/20

12/21

12/22
12/23

12/27

12/28

12/29
12/30

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.

8:30-9 a.m.
8:30-9 a.m.

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley
Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Voice of the Valley

Hal Herbert, Deanna Moeller

Kay Marchione, Zaylie Windsor

Jaime Myers, Tyler Myers, Vince
Trujillo
Kalee Tucker

None

Kay Marchione, Greg Lindsey, Susan
Lindsey

Ryan Conrad

None

Royce Hunt-Bell

Graham County Historical
Society

Graham County Chamber of
Commerce

Advance Air Systems

Artist

Graham County Chamber of

Commerce, AZ Air Ventures

Thatcher High School

Roycycled Treasures

FMI Foundation
Museum Grant

Live music

Operation Secret
Santa

Murals

Arizona Fan Fest
Giveaway

Gila Valley Balloon
Extravaganza
All-In Initiative
George Santos lies
Owning a small

business



