Quarte	erly Issues-Progr	rams List	Station: KWRQ-FM	Quarter: Four	Year: 2022
Date	Time	Program	Guest(s)	Representing	Issue
10/3	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		Oktoberfest and Harvest Festival
10/4	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Vance Bryce and Kay Marchion Mike Kranpitz, Janet Alder	ne, Graham County Cham of Commerce, JJ's Car Rock Island Investmer	Wash, Medicare open
10/5	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Heather Duke, Skip Hewitt, Bryant Ambelang	Bayacan, NatureSwee Tomatoes	et Yes on 401
10/6	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Victoria Silva, Elizabeth Henley	Safford City-Graham (Library	County Halloween Carnival, Dinosaur Days
10/7 10/10	8:30-9 a.m. 8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley Voice of the Valley	Sarah Sayles Jose Luis Cruz Rivera	Gila Watershed Partn Northern Arizona	Arizona Attainment
10/11	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Maiya Block Ngaybe	University University of Arizona	Alliance College of Public Health Texting System
10/12	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Rosa Contreras, Morgan Hartford	Graham County Healt Department, Alzheim	h Caregiver workshops
10/13	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Stephanie Nabor	Association Southeastern Arizona Community Unique So	•

10/14	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Sherry Brady, Corby Johnson	First United Methodist	Annual Coat Drive
				Church	
10/17	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kirsten Engel	Candidate for Congress	2022 Election
10/18	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brooke Curley, Kay Marchione	Graham County Chamber of	Harvest Festival and
			Matt Hoshal	Commerce, City of Safford	Oktoberfest
10/19	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brianna Morris	GFWC Woman's Club of	Business Women's
				Safford	Showcase
10/20	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Clint Woods	Eastern Arizona Museum and	Fright at the Museum
				Historical Society	
10/21	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		Alex Jones verdict
10/24	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Sonia Gashon, Dustin Todd	Rural Water Assurance	Willcox AMA vote
10/25	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brooke Curley	Graham County Chamber of	Pima Halloween
				Commerce	Carnival
10/26	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		Voter intimidation
10/27	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Chris Gibbs, Marion Hastings	Safford Lions Club	PowWow
10/28	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Bonnie Briscoe, Carson Richins,	Gila Valley Daughters of the	Scholarship winners
			Brooklyn Dorr, Laethan Nelson	Revolution	
10/31	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jeff Czady, Jeff Morris	VFW Post 10385	BBQ Rib Throwdown
11/1	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Vance Bryce, Brooke Curley, Sean	Graham County Chamber of	Economic development
			Wenham	Commerce, Freeport-McMoRar	ı
11/2	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	George Khalaf, Vance Bryce	No on 401, Yes on 401	Graham County Prop
					401
11/3	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Leslie Talley, Araceli Moreno	Safford Library	Dinosaur Days

11/4	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Chris Gibbs	Safford Lions Club	Field of Honor
11/7	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Stephanie Nabor, Elaine Hayes-	Southeastern Arizona	Senior Center Activities
			Beckett	Community Unique Services	
11/8	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jeff Henley, Terrill Goseyun	EAC Art Department	Portraits of Culture
11/9	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Vance Bryce	Graham County Chamber of	2023 Election
				Commerce	
11/15	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brittany Hernandez, Desiree Schnell	Graham County Chamber of	Pink Friday
				Commerce, Josie James Co	
11/16	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brianna Morris	GFWC Woman's Club of	Purse Auction
11/17	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Irene Schmoller	Our Neighbor's Farm and	Elementary School
				Pantry	Food Drive
11/18	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Chris Gibbs	Safford Lions Club	Cowboy Christmas
11/21	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jason Brimhall	City of Safford	Utility costs
11/22	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kay Marchione, Pete Guana	Graham County Chamber of	Toys for Tots
				Commerce, LifeLine Ambulance	2
11/23	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		Cochise County Election
					Certification
11/28	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Sarah Sayles	Gila Watershed Partnership	Giving Tuesday
11/29	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Brenda Christiansen, Brad Bastien	The Church of Jesus Christ of	Giving Machines
			Melissa Welker	Latter-day Saints	
11/30	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Patti Wren, Chalene Preston	EAC Monster Exchange	Pamper Me Ladies
					Night Out
12/1	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Lesley Talley, Victoria Silva	Safford Library	If/Tem Girls in STEM

12/2	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jamie Embick	City of Safford	Angel Wish Tree
12/5	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jason Baca, Ruben Baca	House of Hope Sober	Blanket and Coat
				Living Facility, Recovery Angels	Drive
12/6	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Vance Bryce, Taylor Banks, Jenna	Graham County Chamber of	Light Parade
			Ferrin, Vaughn Grant	Commerce, Safford Downtown	
				Association, Country Financial	
12/7	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kathy Grimes, Tim Linden	Graham County Substance	Designated Driver
				Abuse Coalition, III Counties	
				Distributing	
12/8	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Debbie Dorman, Thelma Willians	Mt. Graham Safe House	Domestic violence
12/9	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kay Marchione, Ayumi Hanoka,	Graham County Chamber of	Cannabis sales
			Shelby Jones	Commerce, Mohave Cannabis	
				Club	
12/12	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Denise Benton, Amanda Patterson	United Way of Graham and	Grant opportunities
				Greenlee Counties	
12/13	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kay Marchione, Kailie McLain, April	Graham County Chamber of	Infusion health
				Commerce, Lighthouse	services
				Medical Center	
12/14	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kirsten Garcia-Hernandez, Angie	Girl Scouts of Southern	Volunteer
			Bush	Arizona	opportunities
12/15	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Martin	T-Mobile	Hometown Grant
12/16	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Darwin Weech, Clint Woods	Eastern Arizona Museum	Holiday Boutique
				And Historical Scoiety	

12/19	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Hal Herbert, Deanna Moeller	Graham County Historical	FMI Foundation
				Society	Museum Grant
12/20	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kay Marchione, Zaylie Windsor	Graham County Chamber of	Live music
				Commerce	
12/21	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Jaime Myers, Tyler Myers, Vince	Advance Air Systems	Operation Secret
			Trujillo		Santa
12/22	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kalee Tucker	Artist	Murals
12/23	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		Arizona Fan Fest
					Giveaway
12/27	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Kay Marchione, Greg Lindsey, Susan	Graham County Chamber of	Gila Valley Balloon
			Lindsey	Commerce, AZ Air Ventures	Extravaganza
12/28	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Ryan Conrad	Thatcher High School	All-In Initiative
12/29	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	None		George Santos lies
12/30	8:30-9 a.m.	Voice of the Valley	Royce Hunt-Bell	Roycycled Treasures	Owning a small
					business